

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

MIDDLESEX COUNTY

NO. SJC-11970

COMMONWEALTH

v.

IMRAN LALTAPRASAD

BRIEF FOR THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT, DRUG POLICY
ALLIANCE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, AS AMICI CURIAE

Emma Quinn-Judge (BBO #664798)
equinn-judge@zalkindlaw.com
Monica R. Shah (BBO #664745)
mshah@zalkindlaw.com
Zalkind Duncan & Bernstein LLP
65a Atlantic Avenue
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 742-6020

For the National Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers:

Daniel K. Gelb (BBO #659703)
dgelb@gelbgelb.com
Gelb & Gelb LLP
84 State Street, 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 345-0010

March 25, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....ii

Introduction.....1

Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae.....1

Statement of the Case and Facts.....4

Summary of the Argument.....5

Argument.....7

 I. There Is Broad National Consensus That Strict
 Mandatory Minimum Laws Fail To Further The
 Primary Purposes Of
 Sentencing.....7

 II. A Majority Of States And The Federal System
 Have Safety Valves Or Have Enacted Substantial
 Mandatory Minimum
 Reforms.....13

 A. Safety Valves Are The Norm And Exist In
 A Majority Of States And The Federal
 System.....13

 B. Reforms Across The Country Reflect The
 National Consensus That Mandatory
 Minimums Should Be Limited Or
 Eliminated.....23

 III. Conclusion.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Commonwealth v. Stotelmyer, 110 A.3d 146 (Pa. 2015). 19
Ex parte McCormick, 932 So.2d 124 (Ala. 2005)... 14, 23
State v. Ambeau, 6 So.3d 215 (La. Ct. App. 2009).... 20
State v. Dycus, 456 S.W.3d 918 (Tenn. 2015)..... 19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553 (2010)..... 9, 13
2002 Mich. Pub. Acts 665..... 24
2002 Mich. Pub. Acts 666..... 24
2002 Mich. Pub. Acts 670..... 24
2009 N.Y. Sess. Laws Ch. 56 (McKinney) (S. 56-B).... 25
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9763 (2012)..... 19
Ala. Code § 15-18-8(a) (2016)..... 21, 23
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-283a (2016)..... 22
Del. Code. Ann. tit. 11, § 4221 (2016)..... 15
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(6) (2016)..... 15
Fla. Stat. § 775.084(3) (a) (6) (2012)..... 15, 22
Fla. Stat. § 775.084(3) (c) (5) (2012)..... 15
Fla. Stat. § 775.084(4) (e) (2012)..... 15
G.L. c. 211E, § 3(e) (2012)..... 5, 14, 21, 23
G.L. c. 94C, § 32(b) (2012)..... 1, 6, 26
G.L. c. 94C, § 32A(d) (2012)..... 1, 6, 26

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-13-31 (2015).....	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-13-31.1 (2015).....	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-660 (2015).....	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. 706-622.5 (2015).....	15
Ind. Code. § 35-50-2-2.1(b) (2016).....	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21- 6627(d) (2013).....	19
La. Code. Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 890.1 (2015).....	20
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 5-609.1 (2016).....	21
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 1252(5-A)(B) (2015).	16
Mich. Comp. Laws. § 333.7410(5) (2016).....	22
Mich. Comp. Laws. § 333.7413(4) (2016).....	22
Mich. Comp. Laws. § 333.7416(3) (2016).....	22
Minn. Stat. § 152.025 (2010).....	16, 22
Minn. Stat. § 609.11 (2015).....	16, 22
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-44-19(5) (2016).....	17
Miss. Code. Ann. § 41-29-139(h) (2014).....	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 558.046 (2016).....	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-9-202 (2015).....	13, 17, 21
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-222 (2015).....	23
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-32-02.3 (2015).....	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:35-7 (2010).....	17
N.M. Stat. § 31-18-17(A) (2016).....	17
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.09 (2013).....	18
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.70(2)(c) (2011).....	21

Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 985.1 (2016).....	23
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.712 (2016).....	19
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-51.1(b) (2016).....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-370 (2015).....	18
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-375 (2015).....	18
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-42-2.3 (2016).....	13, 18, 21
S.D. Codified Laws §22-42-19 (2016).....	13, 18, 21
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-248 (2014).....	19
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 2303(b), (c) (2016).....	19
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 2602(c) (2) (2016).....	19
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 3253(c) (2) (2016).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 939.617(2) (2016).....	19

Other Authorities

Alison Lawrence & Donna Lyons, <u>Principles of Effective State Sentencing and Corrections Policy</u> (Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures Sentencing & Corr. Work Grp., Wash., D.C.), Aug. 2012.....	8
Barbara S. Vincent & Paul J. Hofer, <u>The Consequences of Mandatory Minimum Prison Terms: A Summary of Recent Findings</u> (Fed. Judicial Ctr., Wash., D.C.), 1994.....	10, 11, 12, 14
Carl Hulse & Jennifer Steinhauer, <u>Sentencing Overhaul Proposed in Senate With Bipartisan Backing</u> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 1, 2015.....	9

Don Stemen, <u>Reconsidering Incarceration: New Directions for Reducing Crime</u> (Vera Institute of Justice, New York, N.Y.) Jan. 2007	11
Judge Mark W. Bennett, <u>How Mandatory Minimums Forced Me to Send More Than 1,000 Nonviolent Drug Offenders to Federal Prison</u> , The Nation, Oct. 24, 2012	9
Marc A. Levin & Vikrant P. Reddy, <u>The Verdict on Federal Prison Reform: State Successes Offer Keys to Reducing Crime & Costs</u> (Tex. Pub. Policy Found., Austin, Tex.), July 2013	7
Marc Mauer, <u>Viewpoint: The Impact of Mandatory Minimum Penalties in Federal Sentencing</u> , 94 Judicature 1, 7 (2010)	12
Michael Tonry, <u>The Mostly Unintended Effects of Mandatory Penalties: Two Centuries of Consistent Findings</u> , 38 Crime & Justice 94-96 (2009) ..	8, 10, 11
Molly M. Gill, <u>Correcting Course: Lessons from the 1970 Repeal of Mandatory Minimums</u> (Families Against Mandatory Minimums, Wash., D.C.), 2008	13
The Pew Center on the States, <u>State of Recidivism: The Revolving Door of America's Prisons</u> (Pew Charitable Trusts, Wash., D.C.), Apr. 2011	11
Constitutional Provisions	
La. Const. art. I, § 20 (1974)	20
